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 Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 317(b) and § 42.74, the parties to this proceeding   , 

Petitioners Meta Platforms, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and WhatsApp Inc. 

(“Petitioners”) and Patent Owners EyesMatch Ltd. and Memomi Labs Inc. 

(“Patent Owners”), in accordance with this statute and regulation governing 

business confidential information, jointly request to keep the Patent Covenant 

Not-To-Sue Agreement (“Agreement”) (Exhibit 1030) separate from the public 

files. 

 For the Board’s convenience, it is noted that substantially identical Joint 

Motions like this one are being filed in all four of the ongoing proceedings 

between these parties (i.e., IPR2022-00370, IPR2022-00371, IPR2022-00489, 

and IPR2022-00490). 

 

Date: July 5, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/ Heidi L. Keefe /  
Heidi L. Keefe, Reg. No. 40,673 
COOLEY LLP 
ATTN: Patent Group 
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20004 
hkeefe@cooley.com 
Lead Counsel for Petitioners 
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Date: July 5, 2022 / Gina Cremona /  
Gina Cremona (Reg. No. 74,844)  
TENSEGRITY LAW GROUP LLP 
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 650 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
gina.cremona@tensegritylawgroup.com 
Lead Counsel for Patent Owners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. Section 42.6, that a complete copy of 
the attached JOINT MOTION TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS 
BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 317 and 
related documents, are being served via electronic mail on the 5th day of July 2022, 
upon Patent Owner by serving counsel of record for the Patent Owner as follows: 

 
Gina Cremona 
(gina.cremona@tensegritylawgroup.com) 
Samantha Jameson  
(Samantha.jameson@tensegritylawgroup.com) 
Matthew D. Powers  
(matthew.powers@tensegritylawgroup.com) 
William P. Nelson  
(william.nelson@tensegitylawgroup.com) 
Natasha M. Saputo  
(natasha.saputo@tensegritylawgroup.com) 
TENSEGRITY LAW GROUP LLP 
eyesmatch_service@tensegritylawgroup.com 

 
 

/ Heidi L. Keefe / 
Date: July 5, 2022 


